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       PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ENERGY DIVISION                                                               RESOLUTION E-3621         

                                                                                                    October 19, 2000

RESOLUTION

Resolution E-3621.  Southern California Edison Company requests authority to revise its Tariff Rule 18, to add language which allows SCE to provide master-metering for certain non-residential installations when individual utility metering is impractical.  Request is approved as modified.  

By SCE Advice Letter 1294-E/Supplemental Advice Letter 1294-E-A, Filed March 10, 1998 and January 31, 2000 respectively.

________________________________________________________________________

SUMMARY   

Southern California Edison Company (SCE or Edison) filed Advice Letter (AL) 1294-E on March 10, 1998 to request authority from the Commission to permit master-metering, instead of only direct utility metering, of certain non-residential buildings in its territory.  Protest activity followed and staff suspended work pending the outcome of related issues in the direct access and distributed generation proceedings.

On January 31, 2000 Edison filed Supplemental AL 1294-E-A.  The supplemental AL begins to accommodate the protested issue, namely, whether Edison should have sole authority to decide whether new service may be through a master-meter.  No additional protest has been filed.

Supplemental Advice Letter 1294-E-A is herein approved as modified. 

BACKGROUND

Existing Edison Tariff Rule 16, Service Extensions, requires that new service to office buildings and shopping centers, and other premises having multiple tenants, be provided only through individual utility meters.  Master-metered customers still exist under Rule 16 but are grandfathered, or are already allowed under Edison’s Rule 18, at boat marinas or under other specific rate schedules.

SCE filed this AL in order to revise its Tariff Rule 18, Supply to Separate Premises and Use by Others.  It would add language permitting master-metering for certain non-residential installations when Edison believed individual utility metering was impractical.   

Edison in AL 1294-E proposed that the following language be added to its Rule 18:

“B. Nonresidential Loads.  In accordance with Rule 16, electric service shall be individually metered to each tenant in a non-residential building or group of buildings or other development on a single Premises with multiple tenants or enterprises.  However, where, in the sole opinion of SCE, it is impractical to meter each tenant individually, SCE may provide service through a single meter subject to the provisions of Sections E and G below.”

The language would not accommodate a customer’s preference for master-metering, only Edison’s.  

No party took issue with the overall premise of this AL, which is to lift the blanket prohibition on master-metering where good reason exists.  One party, however, The Irvine Company and its consultant Competisys, on April 20, 1998, jointly protested Edison’s request in AL 1294-E that it alone be granted authority to decide whether it would install a master meter.  Edison replied, Irvine countered, and Edison made a final filing as well, all by July 15, 1998.

No more formal activity occurred until January 31, 2000, when Edison filed Supplemental AL 1294-E-A intended to replace AL 1294-E in its entirety.  The language proposed in AL 1294-E-A is similar to that in AL 1294-E but the word “sole” is removed and possible Commission authorization is added into the decision process:

“B. Nonresidential Loads.  In accordance with Rule 16, electric service shall be individually metered to each tenant in a non-residential building or group of buildings or other development on a single Premises with multiple tenants or enterprises.  However, where, in the opinion of SCE, it is impractical to meter each tenant individually, or where the Commission has authorized SCE to supply electric service through a single meter, SCE may provide service through a single meter subject to the provisions of Sections E and G below.”

The protestant’s consultant Competisys was served.

NOTICE

Notice of the Supplemental AL was made by publication in the Commission's Calendar, and by Distribution List per General Order 96-A, Section III (G).

PROTEST

The Commission received no protests of Supplemental AL 1294-E-A.

DISCUSSION

The Commission’s intent in resolving this issue is to place Edison and new service customers on a level playing field.  Edison’s supplemental language appears to accomplish this but is still not entirely clear.  The following language makes the intent clear: 

“B. Nonresidential Loads.  In accordance with Rule 16, electric service shall be individually metered to each tenant in a non-residential building or group of buildings or other development on a single Premises with multiple tenants or enterprises.  However, SCE may provide service through a single meter subject to the provisions of Sections E, G and H below.

...

“H.  Exceptional Cases.  When the application of this rule appears impractical or unjust to either SCE or the applicant for new service, or ratepayers, either party may refer the matter to the Commission for a special ruling or for approval of special conditions which may be mutually agreed upon.”

With this change to Section B, the addition of Section H, and existing Section E. and G., a reasonable balance is struck between Edison and the applicant for new service.  

Edison should file a Supplemental Advice Letter that modifies Section B. and adds Section H. to its Tariff Rule 18.

COMMENTS

The draft resolution of the Energy Division in this matter was mailed to the parties in accordance with PU Code Section 311(g).  Comments were filed [ on ... by ]

FINDINGS   

1. SCE filed Advice Letter 1294-E on March 10, 1998 to add language which would allow the utility to provide master-meters for certain non-residential installations when it determined that individual utility metering was impractical.

2. The Irvine Company and Competisys LLC protested AL 1294-E on April 20, 1998, asserting that Edison should not be granted sole authority to decide whether master meters may be installed.

3. Edison replaced its original AL with a Supplemental AL 1294-E-A on January 31, 2000.  The Supplement removes the language from new Paragraph B. proposing that SCE be the sole arbiter of whether new service to non-residential property is master-metered or individually-metered.

4. The tariff language should make clear that new service customers as well as Edison may have legitimate reasons to depart from a blanket prohibition on master-metering.

5. The Commission should adopt new paragraphs B. and H. as modified. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that

1. Supplemental Advice Letter 1294-E-A is adopted with the following modifications to its Tariff Rule 18:

“B. Nonresidential Loads.  In accordance with Rule 16, electric service shall be individually metered to each tenant in a non-residential building or group of buildings or other development on a single Premises with multiple tenants or enterprises.  However, SCE may provide service through a single meter subject to the provisions of Sections E, G and H below.

...

“H.  Exceptional Cases.  When the application of this rule appears impractical or unjust to either SCE or the applicant for new service, or ratepayers, either party may refer the matter to the Commission for a special ruling or for approval of special conditions which may be mutually agreed upon.”

2. Edison shall file the Supplemental Advice Letter 1294-E-B with the changes in Ordering Paragraph 1. within 30 days.  The Advice Letter shall be effective on filing.

3. This Order is effective today.

I certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, passed, and adopted at a conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California held on October 19, 2000; the following Commissioners voting favorable thereon:

                                                                                             _________________________
                                                                                           WESLEY M. FRANKLIN

                                                                                               Executive Director 
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